- Subd. 5. SECTION 183.50 VIOLATION. Every person who violates any provision of section 183.50 is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Subd. 6. INSURANCE REPORTS. Any insurance company that fails to comply with the requirements of section 183.57 is guilty of a misdemeanor. Upon conviction the company shall be fined not to exceed \$50.
  - Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 183.62, is amended to read:
- 183.62 LIABILITY OF PERSONS OPERATING BOATS, BOILERS OR PRESSURE VESSELS; PENALTY.

Every person who shall apply, or cause to be applied, to a steam boiler or pressure vessel a higher pressure of steam than is allowed by law, or by the inspector, officer, or person authorized to limit the same; and every owner and lessee of a boiler or pressure vessel having knowledge of such application, or of circumstances which would cause such an application, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. Every captain or other person having charge of the machinery or boiler of a steamboat boat used for the conveyance of passengers in the waters of this state, who, from ignorance or gross neglect, or for the purpose of increasing the speed of the boat, shall create, or cause to be created, an undue and unsafe pressure of steam; and every engineer or other person having charge of a steam boiler, steam engine, or other apparatus for generating or employing steam, employed in a railway, manufactory, or other mechanical works, who shall wilfully, or from ignorance or gross neglect, create, or allow to be created, such an undue quantity of steam as to burst the boiler, engine, or apparatus, or cause any other accident, whereby human life is endangered, any condition whereby human life is endangered, and every owner and lessee of a boat, boiler, steam engine, or other apparatus for generating or supplying steam who has knowledge of such a condition, or of circumstances which would cause such a condition, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

#### Sec. 27. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 183.39, Subdivision 2, is repealed.

Sec. 28. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 27 are effective April 15, 1982.

Approved February 26, 1982

## CHAPTER 380 — S.F.No. 2174

An act relating to appropriations; canceling and reappropriating money to the housing development fund for certain purposes.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: Section 1. HOUSING CONSTRUCTION REAPPROPRIATION.

The appropriation of \$200,000 from the general fund by Laws 1981, Chapter 306, Section 21, Clause (c), is cancelled and reappropriated to the housing development fund created in Minnesota Statutes, Section 462A.20, to be used in connection with the financing of developments, all or a portion of the units of which are eligible for subsidy pursuant to Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended to March 1, 1982. The appropriation may be used either (a) to make loans, with or without interest, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 462A.05, Subdivisions 1 and 3; or (b) to be paid into accounts of the agency for the purpose of making payments required by a resolution for the issuance of its notes or bonds, as permitted by Minnesota Statutes, Section 462A.10, Subdivision 4. The agency shall establish an account in the fund to record the receipt and disbursement of the amounts appropriated and any other amounts transferred to this account pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 462A.20, Subdivision 3.

### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 3, 1982

### CHAPTER 381 — H.F.No. 1616

An act relating to counties; permitting the counties to spend a certain sum for promotion of development; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 395.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 395.08, is amended to read: 395.08 APPROPRIATIONS FOR CERTAIN AGRICULTURAL DE-VELOPMENTS.

The board of county commissioners of any county in this state may appropriate annually out of the general revenue fund of such the county, a sum of money not exceeding a sum equal to five cents per capita of the population of such county according to the latest federal census of such county and not to exceed \$25,000 for any one county. Such The sum so appropriated shall be paid to any incorporated development society or organization of this state which, in the opinion of the board, will use such the money for the best interests of the county in promoting, advertising, improving, or developing the economic and agricultural resources of the county, and such other matter as may tend to a development of the county.

Approved March 3, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.